
Declaration of Second Count Totals
Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Gateshead Borough Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the Gateshead 
local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate Votes

4,256Duncan Carlyle Crute
The Conservative Party Candidate

4,254Cara Kim McGuinness
Labour and Co-operative Party

Want of Official Mark

Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference 

Writing or mark by which voter could be identified

Unmarked as to the second preference vote

Void for Uncertainty

0

4

0

722

3

Total Rejected 729

Total for Candidates 8,510

Rejected Ballot Papers Number Information

Total Rejected 729
Total 13,652

Printed and published by the Local Returning Officer, Electoral Services, Civic Centre, Regent Street, Gateshead, NE8 1HH

Sheena Ramsey

Local Returning Officer



Declaration of Second Count Totals
Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Newcastle City Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the Newcastle 
local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate Votes

4,903Duncan Carlyle Crute
The Conservative Party Candidate

7,057Cara Kim McGuinness
Labour and Co-operative Party

Want of Official Mark

Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference 

Writing or mark by which voter could be identified

Unmarked as to the second preference vote

Void for Uncertainty

0

4

0

1,296

24

Total Rejected 1,324

Total for Candidates 11,960

Rejected Ballot Papers Number Information

Total Rejected 1,324
Total 20,448

Printed and published by the Local Returning Officer, Electoral Services, Civic Centre, Barras Bridge, Newcastle-upon-Tyne NE1 8QH

Pat Ritchie

Local Returning Officer



Declaration of Second Count Totals
Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

North Tyneside Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the North 
Tyneside local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate Votes

1,881Duncan Carlyle Crute
The Conservative Party Candidate

3,128Cara Kim McGuinness
Labour and Co-operative Party

Want of Official Mark

Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference 

Writing or mark by which voter could be identified

Unmarked as to the second preference vote

Void for Uncertainty

0

5

0

813

1

Total Rejected 819

Total for Candidates 5,009

Rejected Ballot Papers Number Information

Total Rejected 819
Total 8,470

Printed and published by the Local Returning Officer, Electoral Services, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 

Bryn Roberts

Local Returning Officer



Declaration of Second Count Totals
Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Northumberland County Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the 
Northumberland local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate Votes

4,397Duncan Carlyle Crute
The Conservative Party Candidate

6,109Cara Kim McGuinness
Labour and Co-operative Party

Want of Official Mark

Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference 

Writing or mark by which voter could be identified

Unmarked as to the second preference vote

Void for Uncertainty

0

1

0

1,716

5

Total Rejected 1,722

Total for Candidates 10,506

Rejected Ballot Papers Number Information

Total Rejected 1,722
Total 19,331

Printed and published by the Local Returning Officer, Electoral Services, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF

Kelly Angus

Local Returning Officer



Declaration of Second Count Totals
Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

South Tyneside Borough Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the South 
Tyneside local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate Votes

2,205Duncan Carlyle Crute
The Conservative Party Candidate

2,749Cara Kim McGuinness
Labour and Co-operative Party

Want of Official Mark

Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference 

Writing or mark by which voter could be identified

Unmarked as to the second preference vote

Void for Uncertainty

0

0

0

798

0

Total Rejected 798

Total for Candidates 4,954

Rejected Ballot Papers Number Information

Total Rejected 798
Total 9,553

Printed and published by the Local Returning Officer, Elections Office, Town Hall, Westoe Road, South Shields, NE33 2RL

John Rumney

Local Returning Officer



Declaration of Second Count Totals
Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Sunderland City Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the Sunderland 
local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate Votes

3,690Duncan Carlyle Crute
The Conservative Party Candidate

4,149Cara Kim McGuinness
Labour and Co-operative Party

Want of Official Mark

Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference 

Writing or mark by which voter could be identified

Unmarked as to the second preference vote

Void for Uncertainty

0

4

0

981

2

Total Rejected 987

Total for Candidates 7,839

Rejected Ballot Papers Number Information

Total Rejected 987
Total 15,068

Printed and published by the Local Returning Officer, Electoral Services, Room 3.17, Civic Centre, Sunderland, SR2 7DN

Patrick Melia

Local Returning Officer


