Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Gateshead Borough Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the Gateshead local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate	Votes
Duncan Carlyle Crute The Conservative Party Candidate	4,256
Cara Kim McGuinness Labour and Co-operative Party	4,254

Rejected Ballot Papers	Number	Information	
Want of Official Mark	0	Total for Candidates	8,510
Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference	4	Total Rejected	729
Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0	Total	13,652
Unmarked as to the second preference vote	722		
Void for Uncertainty	3		
Total Rejected	729		

Sheena Ramsey Local Returning Officer

Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Newcastle City Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the Newcastle local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate	Votes
Duncan Carlyle Crute The Conservative Party Candidate	4,903
Cara Kim McGuinness Labour and Co-operative Party	7,057

Rejected Ballot Papers	Number	Information	
Want of Official Mark	0	Total for Candidates	11,960
Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference	4	Total Rejected	1,324
Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0	Total	20,448
Unmarked as to the second preference vote	1,296		
Void for Uncertainty	24		
Total Rejected	1,324		

Pat Ritchie Local Returning Officer

Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

North Tyneside Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the North Tyneside local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate	Votes
Duncan Carlyle Crute The Conservative Party Candidate	1,881
Cara Kim McGuinness Labour and Co-operative Party	3,128

Rejected Ballot Papers	Number	Information	
Want of Official Mark	0	Total for Candidates	5,009
Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference	5	Total Rejected	819
Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0	Total	8,470
Unmarked as to the second preference vote	813		
Void for Uncertainty	1		
Total Rejected	819		

Bryn Roberts
Local Returning Officer

Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Northumberland County Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the Northumberland local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate	Votes
Duncan Carlyle Crute The Conservative Party Candidate	4,397
Cara Kim McGuinness Labour and Co-operative Party	6,109

Rejected Ballot Papers	Number	Information	
Want of Official Mark	0	Total for Candidates	10,506
Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference	1	Total Rejected	1,722
Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0	Total	19,331
Unmarked as to the second preference vote	1,716		
Void for Uncertainty	5		
Total Rejected	1,722		

Kelly AngusLocal Returning Officer

Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

South Tyneside Borough Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the South Tyneside local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate	Votes
Duncan Carlyle Crute The Conservative Party Candidate	2,205
Cara Kim McGuinness Labour and Co-operative Party	2,749

Rejected Ballot Papers	Number	Information	
Want of Official Mark	0	Total for Candidates	4,954
Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference	0	Total Rejected	798
Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0	Total	9,553
Unmarked as to the second preference vote	798		
Void for Uncertainty	0		
Total Rejected	798		

John Rumney Local Returning Officer

Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021

Sunderland City Council

The number of second preference votes cast for the Police and Crime Commissioner Election on Thursday, 6 May 2021 in the Northumbria Police Area for the Sunderland local authority area were as follows:-

Candidate	Votes
Duncan Carlyle Crute The Conservative Party Candidate	3,690
Cara Kim McGuinness Labour and Co-operative Party	4,149

Rejected Ballot Papers	Number	Information	
Want of Official Mark	0	Total for Candidates	7,839
Voting for more than one candidate as to the second preference	4	Total Rejected	987
Writing or mark by which voter could be identified	0	Total	15,068
Unmarked as to the second preference vote	981		
Void for Uncertainty	2		
Total Rejected	987		

Patrick Melia Local Returning Officer